

No. 19-351

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, a foreign state,  
and STIFTUNG PREUSSICHER KULTURBESITZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The D.C. Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID L. HALL  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
Two Liberty Place  
50 S. 16th Street  
Suite 2925  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 998-8310

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAHLIA TOWNSEND  
BENJAMIN M. DANIELS  
DAVID R. ROTH  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT 06508-1832  
(203) 498-4400  
jfreiman@wigin.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Court should decide whether the expropriation exception provides jurisdiction over foreign sovereigns alleged to have expropriated property from their own nationals in violation of international human rights law .....	2
II. This Court should resolve the acknowledged circuit split over whether courts may abstain, based on international comity, from adjudicating cases under the FSIA expropriation exception .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 13
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	11
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.: Greece Intervening)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3).....	5
<i>Merlini v. Canada</i> , 926 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	10
<i>Sachs</i> (judgment dated 16 March 2012, file no. V ZR 279/10) (Fed’l Ct. of Justice).....	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	10, 11
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016.....	6
Holocaust Victims Redress Act of 1998 .....	6
